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Private Equity Program Overview
Portfolio Update (June 30, 2020)

1. Inception goes back to the first private equity fund commitment by ERS in December of 1998
2. TVPI, Total Value to Paid in Capital, is equal to (NAV + Distributions) / Paid in Capital; 
3. DPI, Distributions Paid in Capital, is equal to Distributions / Paid in Capital; 
4. IRR, Internal Rate of Return, is equal to the discount rate that will bring a series of cash flows to a net present value (NPV) of zero (or to the current value of cash invested)

Inception – FY191 FYTD20 Inception –FYTD201

Committed $9.5 billion $534 million $10.1 billion
Called $6.8 billion $640 million $7.5 billion
Distributed $5.1 billion $336 million $5.4 billion
Net Asset Value (NAV) $4.1 billion $35.6 million $4.1 billion
% of Trust 14.3% 70 bps 15.0%
Total Value to Paid in Capital (TVPI)2 1.35x (0.08)x 1.27x

Distributed to Paid in Capital (DPI)3 0.75x (0.02)x 0.73x

Internal Rate of Return (IRR)4 11.6% (214) bps 9.5%

All values are internally determined by ERS and not the General PartnersAgenda item 16 - Meeting book dated August 19, 2020
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Private Equity Program Overview
Cash Flow Summary (June 30, 2020)
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Private Equity Program Overview
Private Equity Market Update
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Private Equity Program Overview
Net Asset Value Timeline – 2019 FY to 2020 FYTD June
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Private Equity Program Overview
Total Value to Paid-In– 2019 FY to 2020 FYTD June
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Private Equity Program Overview
NAV Breakdown – 2019 FY to 2020 FYTD June

Agenda item 16 - Meeting book dated August 19, 2020

Valuation
($)

 Detail Δ
(%) 

Valuation
($)

 Detail Δ
(%) 

Valuation
($)

 Detail Δ
(%) 

From: NAV 4,098              4,449              4,098             
Capital Calls 347                  305                  652                 
Distributions (163)                (173)                (336)               

Total Value Δ 168                  4.1% (493)                -11.1% (325)               -7.9%
- Secondaries 64                    12.1% (8)                     -1.1% 56                   10.7%
- VC & Growth Equity 58                    7.8% (45)                   -5.4% 12                   1.7%
- Co-Investments 52                    10.8% (46)                   -8.5% 6                      1.3%
- Debt 10                    3.3% (12)                   -3.9% (2)                    -0.6%
- Energy and Nat. Resources (56)                   -9.8% (138)                -26.1% (194)               -33.7%
- Buyout 40                    2.8% (244)                -15.7% (204)               -13.8%

To: NAV 4,449              4,089              4,089             

2019 FY to Jun30, 2020Dec.31, 2019 to Jun30, 20202019 FY to Dec31, 2019


Process

		Reports		Data

		Adjusted Ending Value Point to Point		Factor to Calculate TVPI (Funding, Fee's, Distributions & Valuation)

		Adjusted Ending Value with TVPI, DPI & RVPI		Factors to Calculate Cash Flows and different sources of val change





2019FY to 2020.12.31

		Date				4th Bus Day Rep		Delta		Total Value PY		Burgiss		TVPI		Value Delta				Funding		Fees		Total Denominator		Distributed		Valuation		Numerator																																						Chart

		2019FY		NAV		4,082,748,743		14,900,600				4,097,649,343		1.349x						6,670,375,972		156,145,296		6,826,521,268		5,109,098,535		4,097,649,345		9,206,747,880				-0.07x		1.349x																				2019 FY TVPI		1.35x

				Capital Calls		347,335,603						347,335,603		-0.017x										347,335,603						347,335,603				Deno Effect		-0.02x		Last years value doesn't change - you add new investment to Num and Den to see relation of N:D change - Subtract from last yr's number to see the dif																		Capital Calls		-0.017x										-260%

				Distributions		(163,113,283)						(163,113,283)		0.000x																				Value Change		0.02x		valor novo sobre denominador antigo para ver impacto																		Secondary Investments		0.009x										137%

				Value Delta		45,366,859				4,097,649,343		167,619,393		0.023x		4.1%														167,619,389																										VC & Growth Investments		0.008x										124%

				- Secondary				17,289,942		527,746,816		63,882,084		0.009x		12.1%																		Secondary		0.002x				63,882,084		38%		(46,592,142.35)		17,289,942										Co-Investments		0.007x										112%

				- VC & Growth				15,581,566		739,854,516		57,570,056		0.008x		7.8%																		VC & Growth		0.002x				57,570,056		34%		(41,988,489.98)		15,581,566										Debt		0.001x										22%

				- Co-Investments				14,086,289		480,773,022		52,045,374		0.007x		10.8%																		Co-Investments		0.002x				52,045,374		31%		(37,959,085.27)		14,086,289										Energy		-0.008x				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				-121%

				- Debt				2,726,777		308,447,557		10,074,769		0.001x		3.3%																		Debt		0.000x				10,074,769		6%		(7,347,992.46)		2,726,777										Buyout		0.006x				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				87%				100%

				- Energy				(15,259,324)		576,754,879		(56,379,450)		-0.008x		-9.8%																		Energy		-0.002x				(56,379,450)		-34%		41,120,126.26		(15,259,324)										2020 FYTD JUNE TVPI		1.36x

				- Buyout				10,941,610		1,464,072,553		40,426,560		0.006x		2.8%																		Buyout		0.002x				40,426,560		24%		(29,484,949.77)		10,941,610																						0.6%



		2019.12.31		NAV		4,312,337,922		137,153,134				4,449,491,056		1.355x						7,017,711,574		156,145,296		7,173,856,870		5,272,211,819		4,449,491,053		9,721,702,872						1.355x				167,619,393

														0.006x														351,841,710								(0.00000000)				(122,252,534)

														0.006x

														(0.0000)









						Base		Addt'l		Changes

				2019FY NAV		4,098

				Calls & Distributions		4,098		184		184.22

				Secondary		4,282		64		64

				VC & Growth		4,346		58		58

				Co-Investments		4,403		52		52

				Debt		4,455		10		10

				Energy		4,409		56		(56)

				Buyout		4,409		40		40

				2019.12.31 NAV		4,449





						Base		Addt'l		Changes

				2019FY NAV		1.349x

				Calls & Distributions		1.332x		0.017x		-0.017x

				Secondary		1.332x		0.009x		0.009x

				VC & Growth		1.341x		0.008x		0.008x

				Co-Investments		1.349x		0.007x		0.007x

				Debt		1.356x		0.001x		0.001x

				Energy		1.350x		0.008x		-0.008x

				Buyout		1.350x		0.006x		0.006x

				2019.12.31 NAV		1.355x



Capital Calls	-2.6037343444128713	Secondary Investments	1.3734333568264541	VC 	&	 Growth Investments	1.2377278622401695	Co-Investments	1.1189499190431584	Debt	0.21660257368750052	Energy	-1.212130419375943	Buyout	0.86915113798958177	



Base	

 2019FY NAV 	Calls 	&	 Distributions	 Secondary 	 VC 	&	 Growth 	 Co-Investments 	 Debt 	 Energy 	 Buyout 	 2019.12.31 NAV 	4097.649343	4097.649343	4281.8716629999999	4345.7537469999997	4403.3238029999993	4455.3691769999996	4409.0644959999991	4409.0644959999991	4449.4910559999989	Addt'l	

 2019FY NAV 	Calls 	&	 Distributions	 Secondary 	 VC 	&	 Growth 	 Co-Investments 	 Debt 	 Energy 	 Buyout 	 2019.12.31 NAV 	184.22232	63.882083999999999	57.570056000000001	52.045374000000002	10.074769	56.379449999999999	40.426560000000002	









Base	

 2019FY NAV 	 Calls 	&	 Distributions 	 Secondary 	 VC 	&	 Growth 	 Co-Investments 	 Debt 	 Energy 	 Buyout 	 2019.12.31 NAV 	1.3486734338846273	1.3317917622462965	1.3317917622462965	1.3406966073188467	1.3487215870533531	1.3559764535698076	1.3495218111314229	1.3495218111314229	1.3551570727114326	Addt'l	

 2019FY NAV 	 Calls 	&	 Distributions 	 Secondary 	 VC 	&	 Growth 	 Co-Investments 	 Debt 	 Energy 	 Buyout 	 2019.12.31 NAV 	1.6881671638330875E-2	8.9048450725502139E-3	8.0249797345064676E-3	7.2548665164544881E-3	1.4043727359729162E-3	7.8590151743576676E-3	5.6352615800097502E-3	









2019.12.31  to 2020.06

		Date				4th Bus Day Rep		Delta		Total Value PY		Burgiss		TVPI		Value Delta				Funding		Fees		Total Denominator		Distributed		Valuation		Numerator																																						Chart

		2019.12.31		NAV		4,312,337,922		137,153,134				4,449,491,056		1.355x						7,017,711,574		156,145,296		7,173,856,870		5,272,211,819		4,449,491,053		9,721,702,872						1.355x																				2019 FY TVPI		1.36x

				Capital Calls		304,952,037						304,952,037		-0.014x										304,952,037						304,952,037				Deno Effect		-0.01x		Last years value doesn't change - you add new investment to Num and Den to see relation of N:D change - Subtract from last yr's number to see the dif																		Capital Calls		-0.014x										-18%

				Distributions		(172,985,707)						(172,985,707)		0.000x																				Value Change		-0.07x		valor novo sobre denominador antigo para ver impacto																		Secondary Investments		-0.001x										-1%

				Value Delta		(325,966,244)				4,449,491,056		(492,880,583)		-0.066x		-11.1%														(492,880,580)																										VC & Growth Investments		-0.006x										-8%

				- Secondary				(4,974,267)		686,922,964		(7,521,391)		-0.001x		-1.1%																		Secondary		-0.001x				(7,521,391)		2%		2,547,124.09		(4,974,267)										Co-Investments		-0.006x										-8%

				- VC & Growth				(29,878,229)		829,307,222		(45,177,681)		-0.006x		-5.4%																		VC & Growth		-0.004x				(45,177,681)		9%		15,299,451.87		(29,878,229)										Debt		-0.002x										-2%

				- Co-Investments				(30,350,915)		538,742,483		(45,892,411)		-0.006x		-8.5%																		Co-Investments		-0.004x				(45,892,411)		9%		15,541,495.67		(30,350,915)										Energy		-0.018x				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				-23%

				- Debt				(7,957,483)		307,224,765		(12,032,193)		-0.002x		-3.9%																		Debt		-0.001x				(12,032,193)		2%		4,074,710.20		(7,957,483)										Buyout		-0.033x				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				-41%				-100%

				- Energy				(91,272,258)		528,328,784		(138,009,149)		-0.018x		-26.1%																		Energy		-0.012x				(138,009,149)		28%		46,736,890.57		(91,272,258)										2020 FYTD JUNE TVPI		1.27x

				- Buyout				(161,533,091)		1,558,964,838		(244,247,758)		-0.033x		-15.7%																		Buyout		-0.022x				(244,247,758)		50%		82,714,666.53		(161,533,091)																						-8.0%



		2020 FYTD June		NAV		4,118,338,008		(29,761,205)				4,088,576,803		1.275x						7,322,663,612		156,145,296		7,478,808,908		5,445,197,525		4,088,576,804		9,533,774,329						1.275x				(492,880,583)

														-0.0804x														(360,914,252)								0.00280148				166,914,339

														-0.080x

														0.0000









						Base		Addt'l		Changes

				2019.12.31 NAV		4,449

				Calls & Distributions		4,449		132		131.97

				Secondary		4,574		8		(8)

				VC & Growth		4,529		45		(45)

				Co-Investments		4,483		46		(46)

				Debt		4,471		12		(12)

				Energy		4,333		138		(138)

				Buyout		4,089		244		(244)

				2020 FYTD June NAV		4,089





						Base		Addt'l		Changes

				2019.12.31 NAV		1.355x

				Calls & Distributions		1.341x		0.014x		-0.014x

				Secondary		1.340x		0.001x		-0.001x

				VC & Growth		1.334x		0.006x		-0.006x

				Co-Investments		1.327x		0.006x		-0.006x

				Debt		1.326x		0.002x		-0.002x

				Energy		1.307x		0.018x		-0.018x

				Buyout		1.275x		0.033x		-0.033x

				2020 FYTD June NAV		1.275x



Capital Calls	-0.18015355011644724	Secondary Investments	-1.2510912297530768E-2	VC 	&	 Growth Investments	-7.514753651243794E-2	Co-Investments	-7.6336402288251781E-2	Debt	-2.0014078695013149E-2	Energy	-0.22956130845954639	Buyout	-0.40627621662090418	



Base	

 2019.12.31 NAV 	Calls 	&	 Distributions	 Secondary 	 VC 	&	 Growth 	 Co-Investments 	 Debt 	 Energy 	 Buyout 	 2020 FYTD June NAV 	4449.4910559999998	4449.4910559999998	4573.9359949999998	4528.7583139999997	4482.8659029999999	4470.8337099999999	4332.8245609999994	4088.5768029999995	4088.5768029999995	Addt'l	

 2019.12.31 NAV 	Calls 	&	 Distributions	 Secondary 	 VC 	&	 Growth 	 Co-Investments 	 Debt 	 Energy 	 Buyout 	 2020 FYTD June NAV 	131.96633	7.5213910000000004	45.177681	45.892411000000003	12.032192999999999	138.00914900000001	244.247758	









Base	

 2019.12.31 NAV 	 Calls 	&	 Distributions 	 Secondary 	 VC 	&	 Growth 	 Co-Investments 	 Debt 	 Energy 	 Buyout 	 2020 FYTD June NAV 	1.3551570721538524	1.3406753712178148	1.3396696775181196	1.3336289186812849	1.3274925924875631	1.3258837543492963	1.3074303949042685	1.2747717508601975	1.2747717508601975	Addt'l	

 2019.12.31 NAV 	 Calls 	&	 Distributions 	 Secondary 	 VC 	&	 Growth 	 Co-Investments 	 Debt 	 Energy 	 Buyout 	 2020 FYTD June NAV 	1.4481700936037623E-2	1.0056936996952082E-3	6.0407588368348239E-3	6.1363261937217558E-3	1.6088381382668162E-3	1.8453359445027819E-2	3.2658644044071088E-2	









2019FY to 2020.06

		Date				4th Bus Day Rep		Delta		Total Value PY		Burgiss		TVPI		Value Delta						Funding		Fees		Total Denominator		Distributed		Valuation		Numerator																																						Chart

		2019 FY		NAV		4,082,748,743		14,900,600				4,097,649,343		1.349x								6,670,375,972		156,145,296		6,826,521,268		5,109,098,535		4,097,649,345		9,206,747,880						1.349x																				2019 FY TVPI		1.35x

				Capital Calls		652,287,639						652,287,639		-0.030x												652,287,639						652,287,639				Deno Effect		-0.03x		Last years value doesn't change - you add new investment to Num and Den to see relation of N:D change - Subtract from last yr's number to see the dif																		Capital Calls		-0.030x										-41%

				Distributions		(336,098,987)						(336,098,987)		0.000x																						Value Change		-0.05x		valor novo sobre denominador antigo para ver impacto																		Secondary Investments		0.008x										10%

				Value Delta		(280,599,387)		(44,661,805)		4,097,649,343		(325,261,192)		-0.043x		-7.9%																(325,261,190)																										VC & Growth Investments		0.002x										2%

				- Secondary				56,360,692		527,746,816		56,360,692		0.008x		10.7%																				Secondary		0.008x				56,360,692		-17%		(0.19)		56,360,692										Co-Investments		0.000x										0%

				- VC & Growth				12,392,375		739,854,516		12,392,375		0.002x		1.7%																				VC & Growth		0.002x				12,392,375		-4%		(0.04)		12,392,375										Debt		-0.000x										-0%

				- Co-Investments				2,623,705		470,773,022		2,623,705		0.000x		0.6%																				Co-Investments		0.000x				2,623,705		-1%		(0.01)		2,623,705										Energy		-0.026x				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				-35%

				- Debt				(1,957,423)		308,447,557		(1,957,423)		-0.000x		-0.6%																				Debt		-0.000x				(1,957,423)		1%		0.01		(1,957,423)										Buyout		-0.027x				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				-36%				-100%

				- Energy				(194,388,598)		576,754,879		(194,388,599)		-0.026x		-33.7%																				Energy		-0.026x				(194,388,599)		60%		0.65		(194,388,598)										2020 FYTD JUNE TVPI		1.27x

				- Buyout				(200,291,941)		1,474,072,553		(200,291,942)		-0.027x		-13.6%																				Buyout		-0.027x				(200,291,942)		62%		0.67		(200,291,941)																						-7.4%



		2020 FYTD June		NAV		4,118,338,008		(29,761,205)				4,088,576,803		1.275x								7,322,663,612		156,145,296		7,478,808,908		5,445,197,525		4,088,576,804		9,533,774,329						1.275x				(325,261,192)

						35,589,265		(44,661,805)				(9,072,540)		-0.074x																(9,072,539)								(0.07390168)				1

														-0.074x

														0.0000																												0.000000









						Base		Addt'l		Changes

				2019 FY NAV		4,098

				Calls & Distributions		4,098		316		316.19

				Secondary		4,414		56		56

				VC & Growth		4,470		12		12

				Co-Investments		4,483		3		3

				Debt		4,483		2		(2)

				Energy		4,289		194		(194)

				Buyout		4,089		200		(200)

				2020 FYTD June NAV		4,089





						Base		Addt'l		Changes

				2019 FY NAV		1.349x

				Calls & Distributions		1.318x		0.030x		-0.030x

				Secondary		1.318x		0.008x		0.008x

				VC & Growth		1.326x		0.002x		0.002x

				Co-Investments		1.327x		0.000x		0.000x

				Debt		1.328x		0.000x		-0.000x

				Energy		1.302x		0.026x		-0.026x

				Buyout		1.275x		0.027x		-0.027x

				2020 FYTD June NAV		1.275x



Capital Calls	-0.41150133332638156	Secondary Investments	0.10197402307604661	VC 	&	 Growth Investments	2.2421661079268209E-2	Co-Investments	4.747098460301709E-3	Debt	-3.5415870722734269E-3	Energy	-0.35170944104352675	Buyout	-0.36239042479205519	



Base	

 2019 FY NAV 	Calls 	&	 Distributions	 Secondary 	 VC 	&	 Growth 	 Co-Investments 	 Debt 	 Energy 	 Buyout 	 2020 FYTD June NAV 	4097.649343	4097.649343	4413.8379949999999	4470.1986870000001	4482.5910620000004	4483.2573440000006	4288.8687450000007	4088.5768030000008	4088.5768030000008	Addt'l	

 2019 FY NAV 	Calls 	&	 Distributions	 Secondary 	 VC 	&	 Growth 	 Co-Investments 	 Debt 	 Energy 	 Buyout 	 2020 FYTD June NAV 	316.18865199999999	56.360692	12.392374999999999	2.6237050000000002	1.9574229999999999	194.388599	200.29194200000001	









Base	

 2019 FY NAV 	 Calls 	&	 Distributions 	 Secondary 	 VC 	&	 Growth 	 Co-Investments 	 Debt 	 Energy 	 Buyout 	 2020 FYTD June NAV 	1.3486734338846273	1.3182627929500776	1.3182627929500776	1.3257988448392644	1.3274558433202315	1.3275449326402284	1.3015530131526125	1.2747717509939083	1.2747717509939083	Addt'l	

 2019 FY NAV 	 Calls 	&	 Distributions 	 Secondary 	 VC 	&	 Growth 	 Co-Investments 	 Debt 	 Energy 	 Buyout 	 2020 FYTD June NAV 	3.0410640934549704E-2	7.5360518891867375E-3	1.6569984809672049E-3	3.5081856379475765E-4	2.6172924379792162E-4	2.5991919487615821E-2	2.6781262158704161E-2	









Strat % Change

								2019 FY to Dec31, 2019								Dec.31, 2019 to Jun30, 2020								2019 FY to Jun30, 2020

								Total Value PY		Valuation
($)		Detail Δ
(%)				Total Value PY		Valuation
($)		Detail Δ
(%)				Total Value PY		Valuation
($)		Detail Δ
(%)

		From:		NAV						4,098								4,449								4,098

				Capital Calls						347								305								652

				Distributions						(163)								(173)								(336)

				Total Value Δ				4,098		168		4.1%				4,449		(493)		-11.1%				4,098		(325)		-7.9%

				- Secondaries				528		64		12.1%				687		(8)		-1.1%				528		56		10.7%

				- VC & Growth Equity				740		58		7.8%				829		(45)		-5.4%				740		12		1.7%

				- Co-Investments				481		52		10.8%				539		(46)		-8.5%				471		6		1.3%

				- Debt				308		10		3.3%				307		(12)		-3.9%				308		(2)		-0.6%

				- Energy and Nat. Resources				577		(56)		-9.8%				528		(138)		-26.1%				577		(194)		-33.7%

				- Buyout				1,464		40		2.8%				1,559		(244)		-15.7%				1,474		(204)		-13.8%

		To:		NAV						4,449						- 0		4,089								4,089





2018FY to 2020.06

		Date				4th Bus Day Rep		Delta		Total Value PY		Burgiss		TVPI		Value Delta				Funding		Fees		Total Denominator		Distributed		Valuation		Numerator

		2018 FY		NAV		3,860,640,882		1,035,127				3,861,676,009		1.369x						5,704,814,577		156,145,296		5,860,959,873		4,164,262,856		3,861,676,008		8,025,938,864						1.369x

				Capital Calls		1,617,849,034						1,617,849,034		-0.080x										1,617,849,034						1,617,849,034				Deno Effect		-0.08x		Last years value doesn't change - you add new investment to Num and Den to see relation of N:D change - Subtract from last yr's number to see the dif

				Distributions		(1,280,934,667)						(1,280,934,667)		0.000x																				Value Change		-0.02x		valor novo sobre denominador antigo para ver impacto

				Value Delta		(79,217,241)				3,861,676,009		(110,013,573)		-0.015x		-2.8%														(110,013,569)

				- Secondary				84,479,287		450,097,207		117,321,281		0.016x		26.1%																		Secondary		0.011x				117,321,281		-107%		(32,841,993.86)		84,479,287

				- VC & Growth				51,306,105		637,707,726		71,251,761		0.010x		11.2%																		VC & Growth		0.007x				71,251,761		-65%		(19,945,655.87)		51,306,105

				- Co-Investments				25,943,831		317,685,182		36,029,702		0.005x		11.3%																		Co-Investments		0.003x				36,029,702		-33%		(10,085,870.54)		25,943,831

				- Debt				4,285,722		337,330,736		5,951,830		0.001x		1.8%																		Debt		0.001x				5,951,830		-5%		(1,666,108.34)		4,285,722

				- Energy				(131,747,406)		626,200,835		(182,965,257)		-0.024x		-29.2%																		Energy		-0.018x				(182,965,257)		166%		51,217,850.63		(131,747,406)

				- Buyout				(113,484,780)		1,492,654,323		(157,602,890)		-0.021x		-10.6%																		Buyout		-0.015x				(157,602,890)		143%		44,118,109.70		(113,484,780)



		2020 FYTD June		NAV		4,118,338,008		(29,761,205)				4,088,576,803		1.275x						7,322,663,612		156,145,296		7,478,808,908		5,445,197,525		4,088,576,804		9,533,774,329						1.275x				(110,013,573)

														-0.095x														226,900,795								0.00406053				30,796,332

														-0.095x

														0.0000

















10 Month Timeline - NAV

		$ Millions																		Base		Addt'l		Changes

		2019FY		NAV		4,098												2019FY NAV		4,098

				Capital Calls		347												Calls & Distributions		4,098		184		184

				Distributions		(163)												Secondary		4,282		64		64

				Value Delta		168												VC & Growth		4,346		58		58

				- Secondary		64												Co-Investments		4,403		52		52

				- VC & Growth		58												Debt		4,455		10		10

				- Co-Investments		52												Energy		4,409		56		(56)

				- Debt		10												Buyout		4,409		40		40

				- Energy		(56)												2019.12.31 NAV		4,449		- 0

				- Buyout		40												Calls & Distributions		4,449		132		132

																		Secondary		4,574		8		(8)

		2019.12.31		NAV		4,449												VC & Growth		4,529		45		(45)

																		Co-Investments		4,483		46		(46)

		2019.12.31		NAV		4,449												Debt		4,471		12		(12)

				Capital Calls		305												Energy		4,333		138		(138)

				Distributions		(173)												Buyout		4,089		244		(244)

				Value Delta		(493)												2020 FYTD June NAV		4,089		- 0

				- Secondary		(8)

				- VC & Growth		(45)

				- Co-Investments		(46)

				- Debt		(12)

				- Energy		(138)

				- Buyout		(244)

		2020.06.30		NAV		4,089



NAV Timeline

$ Millions



Base	 2019FY NAV 	 Calls 	&	 Distributions 	 Secondary 	 VC 	&	 Growth 	 Co-Investments 	 Debt 	 Energy 	 Buyout 	 2019.12.31 NAV 	 Calls 	&	 Distributions 	 Secondary 	 VC 	&	 Growth 	 Co-Investments 	 Debt 	 Energy 	 Buyout 	 2020 FYTD June NAV 	4097.649343	4097.649343	4281.8716629999999	4345.7537469999997	4403.3238029999993	4455.3691769999996	4409.0644959999991	4409.0644959999991	4449.4910559999989	4449.4910559999989	4573.9359949999989	4528.7583139999988	4482.865902999999	4470.833709999999	4332.8245609999985	4088.5768029999986	4088.5768029999986	Addt'l	 2019FY NAV 	 Calls 	&	 Distributions 	 Secondary 	 VC 	&	 Growth 	 Co-Investments 	 Debt 	 Energy 	 Buyout 	 2019.12.31 NAV 	 Calls 	&	 Distributions 	 Secondary 	 VC 	&	 Growth 	 Co-Investments 	 Debt 	 Energy 	 Buyout 	 2020 FYTD June NAV 	184.22232	63.882083999999999	57.570056000000001	52.045374000000002	10.074769	56.379449999999999	40.426560000000002	0	131.96633	7.5213910000000004	45.177681	45.892411000000003	12.032192999999999	138.00914900000001	244.247758	0	









10 Month Timeline - TVPI

		$ Millions																		Base		Addt'l		Changes

		2019FY		NAV		4,098												2019FY NAV		1.35x

				Capital Calls		347												Calls & Distributions		1.332x		0.017x		-0.017x

				Distributions		(163)												Secondary		1.332x		0.009x		0.009x

				Value Delta		168												VC & Growth		1.341x		0.008x		0.008x

				- Secondary		64												Co-Investments		1.349x		0.007x		0.007x

				- VC & Growth		58												Debt		1.356x		0.001x		0.001x

				- Co-Investments		52												Energy		1.350x		0.008x		-0.008x

				- Debt		10												Buyout		1.350x		0.006x		0.006x

				- Energy		(56)												2019.12.31 NAV		1.36x		0.000x

				- Buyout		40												Calls & Distributions		1.341x		0.014x		-0.014x

																		Secondary		1.340x		0.001x		-0.001x

		2019.12.31		NAV		4,449												VC & Growth		1.334x		0.006x		-0.006x

																		Co-Investments		1.327x		0.006x		-0.006x

		2019.12.31		NAV		4,449												Debt		1.326x		0.002x		-0.002x

				Capital Calls		305												Energy		1.307x		0.018x		-0.018x

				Distributions		(173)												Buyout		1.275x		0.033x		-0.033x

				Value Delta		(493)												2020 FYTD June NAV		1.27x		0.000x

				- Secondary		(8)

				- VC & Growth		(45)

				- Co-Investments		(46)

				- Debt		(12)

				- Energy		(138)

				- Buyout		(244)

		2020.06.30		NAV		4,089



Return Timeline

Multiple of Cost



Base	 2019FY NAV 	 Calls 	&	 Distributions 	 Secondary 	 VC 	&	 Growth 	 Co-Investments 	 Debt 	 Energy 	 Buyout 	 2019.12.31 NAV 	 Calls 	&	 Distributions 	 Secondary 	 VC 	&	 Growth 	 Co-Investments 	 Debt 	 Energy 	 Buyout 	 2020 FYTD June NAV 	1.3486734338846273	1.3317917622462965	1.3317917622462965	1.3406966073188467	1.3487215870533531	1.3559764535698076	1.3495218111314229	1.3495218111314229	1.3551570727114326	1.340675371775395	1.3396696780756998	1.3336289192388651	1.3274925930451433	1.3258837549068765	1.3074303954618487	1.2747717514177777	1.2747717514177777	Addt'l	 2019FY NAV 	 Calls 	&	 Distributions 	 Secondary 	 VC 	&	 Growth 	 Co-Investments 	 Debt 	 Energy 	 Buyout 	 2019.12.31 NAV 	 Calls 	&	 Distributions 	 Secondary 	 VC 	&	 Growth 	 Co-Investments 	 Debt 	 Energy 	 Buyout 	 2020 FYTD June NAV 	1.6881671638330875E-2	8.9048450725502139E-3	8.0249797345064676E-3	7.2548665164544881E-3	1.4043727359729162E-3	7.8590151743576676E-3	5.6352615800097502E-3	0	1.4481700936037623E-2	1.0056936996952082E-3	6.0407588368348239E-3	6.1363261937217558E-3	1.6088381382668162E-3	1.8453359445027819E-2	3.2658644044071088E-2	0	
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Agenda item 16 - Meeting book dated August 19, 2020

Private Equity Program Overview
Market IRR Comparison (March 31, 2020)
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Private Equity Program Overview
Peer (benchmark) TWR Comparison (March 31, 2020)
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Private Equity Program Overview
Terms Evolution by Fiscal Year

All values are internally determined by ERS and not the General PartnersAgenda item 16 - Meeting book dated August 19, 2020
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Private Equity Program Overview
Terms Evolution by Fiscal Year

All values are internally determined by ERS and not the General PartnersAgenda item 16 - Meeting book dated August 19, 2020
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Private Equity Program Overview
Program Savings (June 30, 2020)

Agenda item 16 - Meeting book dated August 19, 2020
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Private Equity Program Overview
Diversification Metrics

Agenda item 16 - Meeting book dated August 19, 2020

NAV BY SECTOR
(3/31/20)

Guideline: < 20%

NAV BY GEOGRAPHY
(3/31/20)

Guideline: US ≥ 50%
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Private Equity Program Overview
Diversification Metrics

Agenda item 16 - Meeting book dated August 19, 2020
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Private Equity Program Overview
Portfolio Diversification by Vintage Year

Commitments as of 6/30/20 and NAV as of 3/31/20Agenda item 16 - Meeting book dated August 19, 2020
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Private Equity Program Overview
Goals and Objectives for FYs 2020 & 2021

 Execute on Tactical plan
 Process & Procedures
 Hire Portfolio Manager

 Execute on Tactical plan
 Process & Procedures Manual
 Hire Senior Analyst Position

FY 2020 FY 2021 

Agenda item 16 - Meeting book dated August 19, 2020
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Private Equity Program Review & Market Outlook 

July 22, 2020
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PERFORMANCE STATISTICS (in millions)
Dec-2018 Mar-2019 Jun-2019 Sept-2019 Dec-2019 Change 

(quarter)
Change 
(annual)

Dec-2019
Active

Dec-2019
Liquidated

Committed Capital: 8,242.3 8,425.9 8,625.2 9,037.7 9,117.7 0.9% 10.6% 8,074.2 1,043.5 
Unfunded Capital: 2,608.7 2,625.4 2,840.6 3,159.7 2,981.3 -5.7% 14.3% 2,981.3 (0.0)

Net Contributed Capital: 5,597.2 5,771.6 5,754.7 5,833.3 6,107.8 4.7% 9.1% 5,070.9 1,036.8 

Net Distributed Capital: 3,751.5 3,885.0 3,939.0 4,083.2 4,183.7 2.5% 11.5% 2,737.1 1,446.6 

Recallable Capital: 562.1 604.7 870.2 957.0 973.0 1.7% 73.1% 1,051.2 (78.2)

Fair Market Value: 4,048.7 4,188.2 4,180.7 4,097.7 4,446.1 8.5% 9.8% 4,446.1 (0.0)

Net Gain / (Loss): 2,203.1 2,301.6 2,364.9 2,347.6 2,522.0 7.4% 14.5% 2,112.3 409.8 

Total Value 7,800.3 8,073.2 8,119.7 8,180.9 8,629.8 5.5% 10.6% 7,183.2 1,446.6 

Total Exposure 6,657.4 6,813.5 7,021.3 7,257.3 7,427.4 2.3% 11.6% 7,427.4 (0.0)

Distributed to Paid-In (DPI): 0.67x 0.67x 0.68x 0.70x 0.68x -0.02x 0.01x 0.54x 1.40x
Total Value to Paid-In 
(TVPI): 1.39x 1.40x 1.41x 1.40x 1.41x 0.01x 0.02x 1.42x 1.40x
Net Internal Rate of Return 
(IRR): 12.1% 12.0% 11.8% 11.4% 11.6% 0.2% -0.5% 11.6% 11.5%

Portfolio Overview

As of December 31, 2019
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Annual Value Bridge
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1-YEAR 3-YEAR 5-YEAR 10-YEAR INCEPTION

Program IRR
7.9% 11.5% 10.7% 12.1% 11.6%

S&P 1500* 28.3% 11.1% 8.3% 10.8% 10.3%

Difference -20.4% 0.4% 2.4% 1.3% 1.3%

MSCI ACWI (+ 300 bps)* 30.1% 13.8% 10.3% 11.6% 11.3%

Difference -22.2% -2.3% 0.4% 0.6% 0.3%

Performance vs. PME Benchmarks 

As of December 31, 2019
*Data is dollar-weighted Long-Nickels calculation of quarterly changes
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CURRENT ALLOCATION (as of 12/31/19)
TVPI IRR COMMITTED FMV EXPOSURE

STRATEGY

Buyout 1.40x 11.1% 49.2% 44.6% 43.2%
Secondaries 1.41x 16.6% 17.4% 15.6% 19.3%
Venture / Growth 1.57x 13.8% 16.0% 20.4% 18.0%
Real Assets 1.22x 5.6% 8.3% 11.6% 9.5%
Debt 1.38x 8.4% 6.1% 7.2% 6.2%
Fund of Funds 1.03x NM 3.0% 0.5% 3.7%
North America 1.41x 11.8% 48.5% 46.2% 45.6%
Global 1.59x 16.0% 19.0% 19.1% 20.8%

GEOGRAPHY Asia Pacific 1.31x 8.9% 12.7% 18.4% 16.3%
Europe 1.39x 10.7% 17.8% 13.4% 15.3%
Latin America 0.91x -2.2% 2.1% 2.9% 2.0%

STRUCTURE

Primary Fund 1.43x 11.1% 64.3% 57.3% 58.0%
Secondaries Fund 1.41x 16.6% 17.4% 15.6% 19.3%

Managed Account 1.39x 12.4% 7.7% 12.2% 9.7%
Co-Investment 1.49x 14.7% 5.3% 10.9% 7.1%
Fund of Funds 1.03x NM 3.0% 0.5% 3.7%
Co-Investment Fund 1.02x 0.8% 2.1% 3.2% 2.0%

Secondary Interest 0.55x -11.0% 0.3% 0.3% 0.2%

Portfolio Exposure & Performance 

As of December 31, 2019
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Vintage Year Performance
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Portfolio Quartile Rankings  
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Summary 

Relationship 
 The entire Staff at Aksia would like to thank you for your support in selecting us as your private equity

advisor. We value the relationship with ERS and look forward to working in partnership with you in
successfully fulfilling the System’s objectives.

Performance
 Long term performance remains attractive, while pre-Covid short term relative performance has been

impacted negatively by robust public equity markets.

Portfolio Construction 
 The portfolio is prudently diversified with appropriate guidelines in place as a framework for future

decisions.

Co-investment
 The co-investment program is an important tool to facilitate capital deployment at greater scale, allow

for tactical shifts, and enhance net returns.

Market Conditions
 The global Covid pandemic is an unprecedented event in our lifetime. Accordingly, market volatility

and broad economic uncertainty are likely to be pervasive for some time. As we have advocated in
prior crises, patience, flexibility, commitment to the asset class, and consistent deployment will yield
long term benefits.
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